TOWN OF QUEENSBURY WATER/WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT

823 CORINTH ROAD * QUEENSBURY, NEW YORK 12804 * PHONE (518) 793-8866 * FAX (518) 798-3320

Christopher Harrington Water Superintendent Wastewater Director Alex Benway Water Treatment Plant Operations Engineer

RESOLVED, that the Queensbury Town Board hereby adopts the Ordinance No.: 1 of 2002 entitled "Ordinance Restricting Outdoor Water Use in the Shore Colony Water District" as follows:

Ordinance Restricting Outdoor Water Use in the Shore Colony Water District

- WATER USE RESTRICTION Use of water for outdoor purposes, including but not limited to: lawn and garden watering, car washing, swimming pool and pond filling, and filling of decorative fountains shall be permitted through the use of a hand-held hose actually held in a person's hand only. No person, corporation or other entity, shall use or permit the use of District water for any outdoor purpose by any other means.
- 2. **RESTORATION OF SERVICE-** In any case where the water supply to any premises has been shut off for cause it shall be a violation for any person to restore such service without the permission of the Water Department.
- DURATION This Ordinance shall remain in effect until specifically rescinded by the Town Board.
- 4. PENALTIES FOR OFFENSES Non-compliance with or violation of this Ordinance shall constitute a Violation, punishable by a fine not to exceed \$1000 per violation. In addition, the Town Board may discontinue the water service and cut off the water supply to any premises at which the owner or occupant has failed to comply with the provisions of this Ordinance.
- 5. **ENFORCEMENT** This Ordinance may be enforced by the Water Department and/or by any Town Code Compliance Officer and may be prosecuted in Town Court.

BE IT FURTHER,

RESOLVED, that the Ordinance No.: 1 of 2002 shall take effect immediately, and

BE IT FURTHER,

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby authorizes and directs the Queensbury Town Clerk to publish a certified copy of this Ordinance in the official newspaper of the Town and publish such notices as may be required by law.

Duly adopted this 15th day of July, 2002, by the following vote:

AYES :Mr. Stec, Mr. Brewer, Mr. Brower, Mr. Boor, Mr. TurnerNOES :NoneABSENT:None